

No. 20-163

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT C. LILLEMÖE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
LAUREN M. BRODY
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 FIFTH AVENUE
40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO REIN IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD THEORY OF PROPERTY FRAUD	3
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Extends The Property Fraud Statutes To Schemes That Do Not Contemplate Economic Harm.....	3
B. The Second Circuit’s Materiality Holding Conflicts With <i>Neder</i> And Decisions By Several Other Circuits	9
II. AT A MINIMUM, A GVR IN LIGHT OF <i>KELLY</i> IS WARRANTED	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	1, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Luciana v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 502 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	1
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	9
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Camick</i> , 796 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	6

<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (2020)	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 83 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
Statutes	
7 C.F.R. §1493.120(e) (2012)	4
